Shares for the five Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date); and

(c) that the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company, which required funds
amounting to, in the case of Market Purchases, S$4,489,052, and in the case of
Off-Market Purchases, S$5,130,345, was financed entirely using its internal sources
of funds,

the financial effects of Share purchases by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase
Mandate on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for FY2020, are set
out below assuming that the Share Purchase Mandate had been effective on 1 January
2020 and transaction costs incurred for the Share purchases were insignificant and have
been ignored for the purposes of computing the financial effects.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

11

Scenario 1

Purchase or acquisition of 24,827,452 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share

Purchase Mandate made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase Before

Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Market

Purchase

Off-Market

Purchase

Market

Purchase

Off-Market

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2020

Share capital 42,936 42,936 42,936 42,936 42,936 42,936

Currency translation reserve 1 1 1 – – –

Merger reserve (25,438) (25,438) (25,438) – – –

Warrant reserve 422 422 422 422 422 422

Retained earnings 18,458 18,458 18,458 2,747 2,747 2,747

Treasury shares (4,244) (8,733) (9,374) (4,244) (8,733) (9,374)

Total equity 32,135 27,646 27,005 41,861 37,372 36,731

Net tangible assets 32,135 27,646 27,005 41,861 37,372 36,731

Current assets 25,949 21,460 20,819 5,775 1,286 645

Current liabilities 9,977 9,977 9,977 152 152 152

Working capital 15,972 11,483 10,842 5,623 1,134 493

Total borrowings 16,761 16,761 16,761 – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 9,778 5,289 4,648 156 (4,333) (4,974)

Profit for the year 9,133 9,133 9,133 2,537 2,537 2,537

Number of Shares (’000) 248,275 223,448 223,448 248,275 223,448 223,448

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per

Share(1) (cents) 12.94 12.37 12.09 16.86 16.73 16.44

Profit per Share (cents) 3.68 4.09 4.09 1.02 1.14 1.14

Gearing ratio(2) (times) 0.52 0.61 0.62 – – –

Current ratio(3) (times) 2.60 2.15 2.09 n.m. n.m. n.m.

Notes:

(1) Net tangible assets per Share is computed based on total net assets less deferred expenditure, other intangible

assets and non-controlling interests, divided by the number of issued Shares.

(2) Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds (excluding non-controlling interest).

(3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

n.m. denotes not meaningful

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

Scenario 2

Purchase or acquisition of 24,827,452 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share

Purchase Mandate made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase Before

Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Market

Purchase

Off-Market

Purchase

Market

Purchase

Off-Market

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2020

Share capital 42,936 42,936 42,936 42,936 42,936 42,936

Currency translation reserve 1 1 1 – – –

Merger reserve (25,438) (25,438) (25,438) – – –

Warrant reserve 422 422 422 422 422 422

Retained earnings 18,458 18,458 18,458 2,747 2,747 2,747

Treasury shares (4,244) (8,733) (9,374) (4,244) (8,733) (9,374)

Total equity 32,135 27,646 27,005 41,861 37,372 36,731

Net tangible assets 32,135 27,646 27,005 41,861 37,372 36,731

Current assets 25,949 21,460 20,819 5,775 1,286 645

Current liabilities 9,977 9,977 9,977 152 152 152

Working capital 15,972 11,483 10,842 5,623 1,134 493

Total borrowings 16,761 16,761 16,761 – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 9,778 5,289 4,648 156 (4,333) (4,974)

Profit for the year 9,133 9,133 9,133 2,537 2,537 2,537

Number of Shares (’000) 248,275 223,448 223,448 248,275 223,448 223,448

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per

Share(1) (cents) 12.94 12.37 12.09 16.86 16.73 16.44

Profit per Share (cents) 3.68 4.09 4.09 1.02 1.14 1.14

Gearing ratio(2) (times) 0.52 0.61 0.62 – – –

Current ratio(3) (times) 2.60 2.15 2.09 n.m. n.m. n.m.

Notes:

(1) Net tangible assets per Share is computed based on total net assets less deferred expenditure, other intangible

assets and non-controlling interests, divided by the number of issued Shares.

(2) Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds (excluding non-controlling interest).

(3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

n.m. denotes not meaningful

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

Scenario 3

Purchase or acquisition of 24,827,452 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share

Purchase Mandate made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase Before

Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Market

Purchase

Off-Market

Purchase

Market

Purchase

Off-Market

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2020

Share capital 42,936 38,447 37,806 42,936 38,447 37,806

Currency translation reserve 1 1 1 – – –

Merger reserve (25,438) (25,438) (25,438) – – –

Warrant reserve 422 422 422 422 422 422

Retained earnings 18,458 18,458 18,458 2,747 2,747 2,747

Treasury shares (4,244) (4,244) (4,244) (4,244) (4,244) (4,244)

Total equity 32,135 27,646 27,005 41,861 37,372 36,731

Net tangible assets 32,135 27,646 27,005 41,861 37,372 36,731

Current assets 25,949 21,460 20,819 5,775 1,286 645

Current liabilities 9,977 9,977 9,977 152 152 152

Working capital 15,972 11,483 10,842 5,623 1,134 493

Total borrowings 16,761 16,761 16,761 – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 9,778 5,289 4,648 156 (4,333) (4,974)

Profit for the year 9,133 9,133 9,133 2,537 2,537 2,537

Number of Shares (’000) 248,275 223,448 223,448 248,275 223,448 223,448

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per

Share(1) (cents) 12.94 12.37 12.09 16.86 16.73 16.44

Profit per Share (cents) 3.68 4.09 4.09 1.02 1.14 1.14

Gearing ratio(2) (times) 0.52 0.61 0.62 – – –

Current ratio(3) (times) 2.60 2.15 2.09 n.m. n.m. n.m.

Notes:

(1) Net tangible assets per Share is computed based on total net assets less deferred expenditure, other intangible

assets and non-controlling interests, divided by the number of issued Shares.

(2) Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds (excluding non-controlling interest).